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3Foreword

The EU steel market has been showing the first signs of recovery in 2014 as 
demand bounced back from the low level reached in 2012 and 2013 .

Investment remained the weak spot of the economy . Difficult access 
to finance and credit, deleveraging, overcapacities in many sectors and 
unfavourable regulatory framework conditions in combination with business 
perspectives being obscured by economic and (geo-) political uncertainties 
have resulted in the corporate sector in Europe shying away from more 
rigorous investment .

At the start of the year, activity in the steel using sectors was boosted by 
very mild weather conditions . However, this positive effect faded in Q2, 
revealing rather weak momentum in most sectors with the exception of the 
automotive industry . Business conditions in industry remained challenging, 
also in the second half of the year .

While the EU steel market recovered from the slump in the 2012-2013 
period, the almost 4% rise in steel demand benefited mostly third country 
steel suppliers . Total imports rose almost 12% in 2014, whereas domestic 
shipments from EU producers rose by less than 2% .
Also for 2015, the key uncertainty for EU steel producers is whether third 
country imports will prevent them from benefiting from the mildly positive 
trend expected for EU steel demand . 
In this seventh edition of “European Steel in Figures” you will find the usual 
background information on the EU steel market over the past five years .  I 
hope this overview will once more meet your expectations and proof valuable 
to you .

 

For further information you may want to visit our website:

www .eurofer .eu

May 2015

Axel Eggert
Director General

Data until 20th of April 2015 . All data provided refer to the EU28 .
Photography by: ©ruukki



4 employment

evoluTion of employmenT

employmenT (2014)
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provisional data for 2014
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5Crude steel produCtion
all qualities
in ‘000 metric tonnes

crude sTeel ouTpuT per counTry

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
% share 
of Eu 
2014

Austria 7206 7474 7421 7953 7876 4 .7

Belgium 7973 8026 7301 7093 7331 4 .3

Bulgaria 744 835 633 523 612 0 .4

Croatia 95 96 1 135 167 0 .1

Czech Republic 5179 5583 5072 5152 5360 3 .2

Finland 4030 3986 3759 3517 3807 2 .2

France 15414 15780 15607 15685 16143 9 .5

Germany 43830 44284 42661 42645 42943 25 .4

Greece 1821 1934 1247 1030 1022 0 .6

Hungary 1678 1732 1542 883 1131 0 .7

Italy 25750 28735 27252 24093 23714 14

Luxembourg 2548 2521 2208 2089 2193 1 .3

Netherlands 6651 6937 6879 6713 6964 4 .1

Poland 7993 8779 8366 7950 8541 5

Romania 3613 3645 3292 2985 3158 1 .9

Slovakia 4588 4242 4403 4511 4705 2 .8

Slovenia 606 665 666 654 641 0 .4

Spain 16343 15504 13639 14130 14187 8 .4

Sweden 4817 4829 4289 4372 4514 2 .7

United Kingdom 9706 9478 9753 11874 12061 7 .1

Others 2198 2510 2764 2206 2053 1 .2

eu 28 172782 177576 168756 166191 169126 100

share per counTry (2014)

Germany
Italy
France
Spain
United Kingdom
Poland
Austria
Belgium
Netherlands
Czech Republic
Slovakia
Sweden
Finland
Romania
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Hungary
Greece
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Bulgaria
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6 Crude steel produCtion
all qualities

in ‘000 metric tonnes

crude sTeel producTion by process

crude sTeel producTion by qualiTy
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7FinisHed steel produCtion
all qualities
in ‘000 metric tonnes

ToTal finished sTeel producTion

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Total Hot Rolled 156508 161573 152666 150524 152464

 Flat 94967 97086 92602 92834 94333

  Hot Rolled Wide Strip 81164 82151 78729 80358 81281

  Quarto Plate 12143 13175 12350 11019 11548

 Long 61541 64487 60064 57690 58131

  Wire Rod 21652 22698 20830 20235 20083

  Rebars 14628 14849 14469 13105 13225

  Merchant Bars 12944 14568 12447 12562 13058

  Heavy Sections 9055 9335 9300 8584 8590

Cold Rolled Flat 45367 44466 42419 43915 44633

Hot Dipped Metal Coated 24149 24805 23985 25009 26791

Organic Coated 4339 4346 4318 4479 4564

volume per selecTed producT caTegory

Shares in total hot rolled:
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8 seCtor statistiCs

all qualities:

secTor shares in ToTal sTeel consumpTion

non-alloy steels and other alloy steels:

flaT producTs deliveries: sTrip mill producTs

flaT producTs deliveries: quarTo plaTes

average 2010/2014
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9real vs apparent Consumption
all qualities
in ‘000 metric tonnes

real & apparenT consumpTion

sTock change

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

1st quarter 3966 5103 2574 2265 3351

2nd quarter 1767 3333 72 -636 945

3rd quarter -768 -414 -2628 -1350 -189

4th quarter -1794 -4047 -5175 -2010 -3228
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10 market supply

hoT rolled flaT producTs

cold rolled sheeTs

ToTal coaTed sheeTs

quarTo plaTes

ToTal flaT producTs

non-alloy steels 
and other alloy steels
in ‘000 metric tonnes

Imports third
countries
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25893 26167 24706 25196 26154
2846 3678 2457 2555 2944

20142013201220112010

28739 29845 27163 27751 29098



11market supply

beams

rebars + deformed rods

Wire rod - deformed rods

merchanT bars

ToTal long producTs

non-alloy steels 
and other alloy steels
in ‘000 metric tonnes

Imports third
countries

European
Deliveries

0

1750

3500

5250

7000

0

1750

3500

5250

7000
6429 6546 6193 5795 6107

169 163 149 224 278

20142013201220112010

6598 6709 6342 6019 6385

0

4000

8000

12000

16000

0

4000

8000

12000

16000
14778 14374

12524
11100 11702

824 813
771

829 1298

20142013201220112010

15602 15187 13295 11929 13000

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

15687 16405
15180 14761 14442

1081 1059
935 1134 1285

20142013201220112010

16768 17464 16115 15895 15727

0

5000

10000

15000

0

5000

10000

15000

11016
12306

10838 10897 11103
701

1190
846 928 1238

20142013201220112010

11717 13496 11684 11825 12341

0

15000

30000

45000

60000

0

15000

30000

45000

60000

50114 51830
46852 44725 45807

2830 3297
2738 3144 4141

20142013201220112010

52944 55127 49590 47869 49948



12 sCrap

EU Scrap price index (2001 = 100) based on the average price in France, Germany, Italy Spain and 
United Kingdom .
Higher / Lower value of each year

demoliTion qualiTy

neW arisings

shredded

scrap imporTs, exporTs & consumpTion

200

250

300

350

400

200

250

300

350

400

20142013201220112010

305

273

329

291

360

285

324

237
224

258

200

250

300

350

400

200

250

300

350

400

20142013201220112010

219

294

325
364

280

235

298

271

322

257

200

250

300

350

400

200

250

300

350

400

20142013201220112010

218

320
303

268
287

358

326

254

281

234

85000

95000

105000

0

8000

16000

24000

90347

100907

94136

16858

3412 3191 31393646 3713

19220
16806

91259

19034 18813

97568

in ‘000 metric tonnes
Exports ImportsConsumption



13trade
all qualities
in ‘000 metric tonnes

Third counTries imporTs

Third counTries exporTs

LongFlat

0

7000

14000

21000

28000

0

7000

14000

21000

28000

15308 15090
15830

15051
15883

9827 10661

11857

10933 10635

20142013201220112010

25135 25751 27687 25984 26518

39.1% 41.4% 42.8% 42.1% 40.1%

60.9% 58.6% 57.2% 57.9% 59.9%

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

12949

16426

11005

12562

14473

2928

3434

2827

3244

4272

20142013201220112010

15877 19860 13833 15806 18745

18.4% 17.3% 20.4% 20.5% 22.8%

81.6% 82.7% 79.6% 79.5% 77.2%



14 trade

top imports
flaT producTs

long producTs

top exports
flaT producTs

long producTs

all qualities

China
Russia
India
South Korea
Serbia 
Ukraine
Egypt
Turkey
Former Yugoslav Republic
Others

30%
13%

8%
7%
6%
5%
4%
4%
3%

22%

2014
22%
17%

7%
9%
5%

13%
2%
8%
2%

17%

Avg‘09/’13

Turkey
U.S.A.
Switzerland
China
Russia
Algeria
India
Mexico
Morocco
Others

22%
19%

6%
6%
5%
4%
4%
4%
2%

29%

2014
22%
11%

7%
5%
5%
3%
7%
4%
2%

34%

Avg‘09/’13

Turkey
China
Ukraine
Switzerland
South Korea
Russia
Norway
Moldova
Belarus
Others

27%
11%
10%
10%

7%
6%
6%
5%
4%

13%

2014
18%

5%
16%
15%

4%
8%

10%
2%
8%

14%

Avg‘09/’13

Algeria
U.S.A.
Switzerland
Turkey
Canada
Morocco
Norway
China
Israel
Others

40%
10%

8%
6%
4%
3%
2%
2%
2%

22%

2014
32%

7%
8%
8%
3%
3%
2%
2%
2%

34%

Avg‘09/’13



15stainless steel

ToTal finished sTainless sTeel producTion

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Total Hot Rolled 6174 6256 6255 5959 5875

 Flat 5386 5424 5464 5157 5019

  Hot Rolled Wide Strip 5176 5146 5179 4887 4711

  Quarto Plate 210 278 285 270 308

 Long 789 832 791 803 856

  Wire Rod 398 383 346 373 384

  Merchant Bars 390 449 445 430 472

Cold Rolled Flat 3290 3315 3279 3141 2971

volume per selecTed producT caTegory

Shares in total hot rolled:

in ‘000 metric tonnes

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

20142013201220112010

12.8% 13.3% 12.6% 13.5% 14.6%

87.2% 86.7% 87.4% 86.5% 85.4%

Cold Rolled
FlatMerchant BarsWire RodQuarto PlateHot Rolled Wide

Strip

Flat Long



16 stainless steel - market supply
in ‘000 metric tonnes

hoT rolled sTrip mill producTs for direcT use

quarTo plaTes

ToTal hoT rolled flaT producTs

cold rolled flaT producTs

ToTal sTainless sTeel flaT producTs

Imports third
countries

European
Deliveries

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

3676 3636 3607 3540 3627

740 824 710 908
1292

20142013201220112010

4416 4460 4317 4448 4919

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

2811 2779 2760 2663 2651

538 635 552 698
1018

20142013201220112010

3349 3414 3312 3361 3670

0

325

650

975

1300

0

325

650

975

1300

865 857 847 876
975

202 189 158 210
274

20142013201220112010

1067 1046 1005 1087 1249

0

100

200

300

0

100

200

300

174
216 224 213

236
25

39 23 34
40

20142013201220112010

199 255 247 247 277

0

250

500

750

1000

0

250

500

750

1000

691 641 623 663
739

176
149 136

176
233

20142013201220112010

868 791 758 839 973



17stainless steel - market supply
in ‘000 metric tonnes

hoT rolled bars and secTions

brighT bars

Wire rod

draWn Wires

ToTal sTainless sTeel long producTs

including 1st transformation

Imports third
countries

European
Deliveries

0

500

1000

1500

0

500

1000

1500

977
1047

955 970 1010

229
309

232 229
302

20142013201220112010

1206 1356 1187 1199 1313

0

50

100

150

200

0

50

100

150

200

116 112 109 112 114

64 75 71 63
83

20142013201220112010

180 186 180 176 197

0

100

200

300

400

0

100

200

300

400

285 270
234

266 252

66 92

51
52 71

20142013201220112010

351 363 285 318 323

0

100

200

300

400

0

100

200

300

400

235
271

227 220
245

67

97

72 66
89

20142013201220112010

302 368 299 287 334

0

125

250

375

500

0

125

250

375

500

342
394 384 371 39931
45 38 48

59

20142013201220112010

373 438 423 418 458



18 stainless steel - trade

in ‘000 metric tonnes
LongFlat

total including for re-rolling

Third counTries imporTs

Third counTries exporTs

0

500

1000

1500

2000

0

500

1000

1500

2000

1447
1541 1568

1333

1151

267

288 276

288

318

20142013201220112010

1714 1830 1844 1620 1469

15.6% 15.7% 15% 17.8% 21.6%

84.4% 84.3% 85% 82.2% 78.4%

0

400

800

1200

1600

0

400

800

1200

1600

740
824

710

909

1292

229

309

232

230

303

20142013201220112010

970 1133 943 1139 1595

23.6% 27.3% 24.6% 20.2% 19%

76.4% 72.7% 75.4% 79.8% 81%



19members

members
acciaieria arvedi
http://www.arvedi.it
acerinox
http://www.acerinox.es
aperam
http://www.aperam.com
arcelormittal
http://www.arcelormittal.com
badische Stahlwerke
http://www.bsw-kehl.de
bulgarian association of the metallurgical industries – bami
Celsa group
http://www.gcelsa.com
Chambre Syndicale des producteurs d’aciers Fins et Spéciaux
http://www.spas.fr
CmC poland
http://www.cmcpoland.com
deutsche edelstahlwerke
http://www.dew-stahl.com
dillinger hütte
http://www.dillinger.de
duferco belgium
http://www.duferco.be
edelstahl – Vereinigung
http://www.stahl-online.de/stahl_zentrum/edelstahl_
vereinigung_e_v.htm
evraz Vitkovice Steel
http://www.vitkovicesteel.com
Fachverband der bergwerke und eisen erzeugenden industrie
http://www.wk.or.at/bergbau-stahl
Federacciai
http://www.federacciai.it
Fédération Française de l’acier
http://www.ffa.fr
Fnsteel group
http://www.fnsteel.eu
georgsmarienhütte
http://www.gmh.de
groupement de la Sidérurgie – gSV
http://www.steelbel.be
halyvourgiki
http://www.halyvourgiki.com
hellenic Steelmakers’ union – enXe
helliniki halyvourgia
http://www.hlv.gr
hutnictvi Železa
http://www.hz.cz
hutnicza izba przemysłowo-handlowa
http://www.hiph.com.pl
iSd dunaferr
http://www.dunaferr.hu
iSd huta Czestochowa
http://www.isd-hcz.com.pl
Jernkontoret
http://www.jernkontoret.se
lech-Stalhwerke
http://www.lech-stahlwerke.de
magyar Vas-és acélipari egyesülés
http://www.mvae.hu
marienhütte
http://www.marienhuette.at

metallinjalostajat
http://www.teknologiateollisuus.fi/
metinvest trametal
http://www.trametal.it
nlmk europe
http://www.eu.nlmk.com
officine tecnosider
http://www.officinetecnosider.it
outokumpu
http://www.outokumpu.com
ovako group
http://www.ovako.com
riva Forni elettrici
http://www.rivafe.com
Saarstahl ag
http://www.saarstahl.de
Salzgitter ag
http://www.salzgitter-ag.de
Sidenor
http://www.sidenor.gr
Siderurgia nacional - empresa de produtos longos Sa
SiJ - Slovenian Steel group
http://www.sij.si
SSab
http://www.ssab.cm
Stahlwerk thüringen
http://www.CSn-sections.com
Štore Steel
http://www.store-steel.si
tata Steel europe
http://www.tatasteeleurope.com
thyssenkrupp ag
http://www.thyssenkrupp.com
trinecké Železárny
http://www.trz.cz
u.S. Steel kosice
http://www.usske.sk
uk Steel
http://www.uksteel.org.uk
unión de empresas Siderúrgicas – uneSid
http://www.unesid.org
uniunea producatorilor de otel din romania – uniromSider
voestalpine
http://www.voestalpine.com
Vorskla Steel denmark
http://www.vorsklasteel.com
wirtschaftsvereinigung Stahl
http://www.wvstahl.de

associaTed members
Çolakoglu metalurji
http://www.colakoglu.com.tr
türkiye Çelik Üreticileri derneği - tÇÜd
http://www.dcud.org.tr
diler demir Çelik endüstrisi ve ticaret
http://www.dilerhld.com/diler_demircelik/index.html
erdemir - ereğli demir ve Çelik Fabrikalari
http://www.erdemir.com.tr
isdemir - iskenderun demir ve Çelik Fabrikalari
http://www.isdemir.com.tr
Swiss Steel
http://www.swiss-steel.com
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Avenue de Cortenbergh, 172
B-1000 Brussels
Tel: +32 (2) 738 79 20
Fax: +32 (2) 738 79 55
Email: mail@eurofer .be
http://www .eurofer .eu/
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